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SermmaTi LAKSHMI MENON: It is all given in the answer, Sir.

Surt V. K. ' DHAGE: What is the difference between a bottle exploding and a bomb exploding? ‘

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: One
1s a bottle and the other is a bomb.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: One iz a bottle filled with explosive substances and the other is a bomb which explodes.

Surt H. D. RAJAH: Will the Deputy Minister demonstrate it for the benefit of this House?

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Next question.
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+[STATEMENTS MADE BY THE PRESIDENTS
OF PAKISTAN AND PORTUGAL ABQUT
INDIA

*405. Surrt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the PriME MINISTER be pleased to state whether it is a fact that both the President of Pakistan and the President of Portugal condemned the policy followed by India at the banquet held in the honour of the visit of the Pakistan President to Lisbon?]

qafre w1 SuwHET (e |
AR ) 2 T 87 el A gaIA-
ATAT & HIAGL 9T G & Teeafq 7

[ RAJYA SABHA |

A TE-ATT fRAT wn, SEE ST W
BT, S SE-FOE 9T g% 7|

to Questions 2302

el & 1 i & oY Aify wog g
3IgAT F1% gHy FAear ST owmoir |/
FET FY T A S IO F AT &7
AT TET faa T a7 S T o
# gg wafw Mt & 5 wifseam oK
g & sftr Wi 5 0 AT g, IEF
FI07 T EWT 3 TF gL & A9(F AT

™ E - .

t[Tue DEPUTY MINISTER orF
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHrRIiMATI LaksHmI MENON): Government have seen press reports of the speeches made at the State banquet given by the President of Portugal on the occasion of the wisit to Portugal of the President of Pakistan. There was no direct condemnation in these speeches of the policy followed by India. India was never mentioned by name but both speeches conveyed the idea that Pakistan and Portugal had come closer together because of Indian policy towards them.]
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*406 to *408. [For answers,
cols. 2318—22 infra.]
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INTERNATIONAL TEA AGREEMENT

*409. SHRt AMOLAKH CHAND:
Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state whether India is a member of the International Tea Agreement and if not, what reasons have prevented her from being a member of that International
Body?

THE MINISTER or COMMERCE
(Sgrx N. KanNungo): The International Tea Agreement which expired on the 31st March 1955 has not

s +[ ] English

translation.
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so far been renewed. The question ‘
whether or not India is a party to that

Agreement does not, therefore, arise.

Surt AMOLAKH CHAND: May 1 know the reason why this agreement expired in 1955, and also whether it is going to be revived or not?

Sart N. KANUNGO: Discussions are going on between the participant countries and it has not been concluded yet. .
e

MEETING OF THE INDUSTRIAL
ComMmMITTEE ON CoAlL MINES

*410. Dr., R. B. GOUR: Will the
Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state whether Government propose to convene the next meeting of the Industrial Committee on Coal Mines; if so,—

(a) when and what will be the subjects for discussion at that meeting;
and

(b) if the reply to part (a) above be in the negative, the reason for not convening the meeting? P

Tee DEPUTY MINISTER
LABOUR (SHRI ABID ALI):
in the near future.

or
(a) Not

(b) Because there is no important matter to be discussed by the Committee at present.

Dr. R. B. GOUR: May I know, Sir, wha are represented on this Industrial Committee on Coal Mines?

i

Surr ABID ALI: Workers, X employers and representatives of the

States concerned. PUAWT ana 170

Dr. R. B. GOUR: May I know who represents the workers on this Committee?

Surr ABID ALI: It is fixed before the Committee is reconstituted. The hon. Member knows that we invite the IN.T.U.C. representatives and such other trade unions who deserve to be represented.
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Dr. R. B. GOUR: May I know such other organisations which deserve to be represented?

Surt ABID ALI: This will be considered at the time of the reconstitution of the Committee. At present the Committee does not exist.

Dr. R. B. GOUR: When is the contemplated reconstitution to take place?

Surr ABID ALI: I have just given an indication of that in reply to the main question. »

Dr. R. B. GOUR: What time will it take for them to reconstitute this Committee?

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: The question will arise only when there are matters for discussion. . jon 7
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GRATUITY AND CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE
TO SINGARENI COLLIERIES COMPANY '
‘WORKERS s

*411. Dr. R. B. GOUR: Will the
Minister of LaBour AND EmpLOY-MENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received an application under sub-section (2) of section 10 of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947, for adjudication of the dispute over the grant of gratuity and conveyance allowance to workers of Singareni Collieries Company from the Singareni Collieries Workers’ Union; and

(b) if so, what action has taken thereon?

been

o baog
Tue DEPUTY MINISTER orF '/
LABOUR (Surr Asmp Aur): (a) Yes.

(b) The dispute cannot be referred for adjudication under sub-section (2) of section 10 of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947, unless a similar application is also received from the employers.

Dr. R. B. GOUR: When was this letter received by the Government from the Union? YO rotrras s

